09-18-2001

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Docket No.: CAF-28702/03

REEL: 012159 FRAME: 0914

PATENTS ONLY

Patent and Trademark Office

1. Name of conveying party(ies): lan Gordon Lamont and David Joseph McMullan	mrd 9-6-0/	s: Please record the attached original documents or co 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Causeway Data Communications Limited Address: Environmental Studies	7709
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?		University of Ulster, Coleraine, BT52 1SA	9/94 19/94
3. Nature of conveyance:			d.
■ Assignment	☐ Merger		
☐ Security Agreement	☐ Change of Name	City: State/Prov.:	
☐ Other		Country: United Kingdom ZIP:	
Execution Date: 8/31/01 and 9/3/01		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes	No
4. Application number(s) or registrati	, ,	on, the execution date of the application is: 8/31/01 & 9	9/3/01
Patent Application No. Fil	ing date	B. Patent No.(s)	
9/11/2001 AADOFO1 00000009 09947709 4 FC:581 40.00		attached? Yes No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1	
Name: Ronald W. Citkowski Registration No 31,005 Address: Gifford, Krass, Groh, Sprinkle, Anderson &		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00 Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account	
Address: Gifford, Krass, Groh, Sp Citkowski, P.C., 280 N. Old Woodw		☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account	ē
Citkowski, P.C., 280 N. Old Woodw.			

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, IAN GORDON LAMONT ,	
30 SLIEVE BANNA, COLERAINE BT51 3.IG , an	nd
DAVID JOSEPH MCMULLAN , Of 242 MMSSENDEN ROAD, AR	
BT51 4TY, have invented	ed
SPATIALLY-BASED VALUATION OF PROPERTY	
for which we are about to make application for Letters Patent of the Unite	ed.
States of America, and	
WHEREAS, CAUSEWAY DATA COMMUNICATIONS, a corporation	on.
of the state of N. IRELAND, having its principal place of business a	at
UNIVERSITY OF ULSTER, CROMORE RD, COLERAINE , desire	es
to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention:	
NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of On	le
Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations, receipt whereof i	is
nereby acknowledged, we, IAN GORDON LAMONT & DAVID JOSEPH MO	ÇMULLAN
by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said corporation, it	ts
successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in the United States o	of
America and all foreign countries in and to said invention as described in the	
patent application, executed by us on the 3rd day of September, 2001	.,
and we hereby authorize our attorneys, authorized to prosecute said	d
pplication to here insert the filing date and serial number of the said	d
application, as soon as it is known, Serial No, filed	d
), and to any improvements on said invention heretofore of	r
nereafter made while we are in the employ of said corporation, and any	у
livisions or continuations of said application, and all Patents, United State	S
and foreign, granted upon any such applications or for the inventions described	d
herein, and any reissues or extensions of said Patents; and we hereby	
authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue all Patents on said	
United States applications to said corneration as assigned thereof	

PATENT REEL: 012159 FRAME: 0915

FOR SAID CONSIDERATIONS, we hereby covenant and agree that we are the owners of the full title herein assigned and have the right to assign the same, and agree that we will communicate to said corporation or its representatives, any facts known to us respecting said invention or inventions and testify in any legal proceedings relating thereto when called upon, and will sign all instruments and documents and render such assistance which in the judgment of said corporation is necessary to vest in it and protect the legal title sought to be assigned.